

No. SC2023-1392

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:  
LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

---

On Petition for an Advisory Opinion  
to the Attorney General

---

**ANSWER BRIEF**  
**of**  
**FLORIDIANS PROTECTING FREEDOM, SPONSOR**

---

Courtney Brewer (FBN 890901)  
P.O. Box 3441  
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3441  
(850) 759-9593  
cbrewer.law@gmail.com

Hélène Barthélemy (FBN 1044459)  
Michelle Morton (FBN 81975)  
Daniel B. Tilley (FBN 102882)  
Nicholas Warren (FBN 1019018)  
ACLU Foundation of Florida  
4343 W. Flagler St., Ste. 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2700  
hbarthelemy@aclufl.org  
mmorton@aclufl.org  
dtalley@aclufl.org  
nwarren@aclufl.org

*Counsel for Floridians Protecting Freedom*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Identity and Interest of the Sponsor Floridians Protecting Freedom ..... 8

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 8

Summary of Argument ..... 9

Argument ..... 12

I. The proposed amendment complies with the single-subject requirement. .... 13

    A. The Proposed Amendment maintains a logical oneness of purpose.... 13

    B. The amendment does not substantially alter or perform the functions of multiple aspects of government. .... 19

II. The Proposed Amendment complies with § 101.161 ..... 23

    A. The ballot summary properly discloses the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose..... 25

    B. The ballot language is not misleading. .... 27

        1. *The ballot language does not mislead voters as to the amendment’s content.*..... 27

        2. *The ballot summary is not misleading because the plain meaning of its terms accurately reflects the amendment.*..... 34

        3. *It is common sense that viability is determined by a healthcare provider.* ..... 48

        4. *Opponents mischaracterize what the Proposed Amendment does.* .... 51

        5. *The ballot summary does not mislead voters about federal law.* ..... 53

Conclusion..... 61

Certificate of Service..... 62

Certificate of Compliance..... 65

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Cases**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....                    | 26, 37     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana</i> , 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021) .....   | 24, 59     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, &amp; Cabinet</i> , 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020) .....                     | 13, 25, 28 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Citizenship Req. to Vote in Fla. Elections</i> , 288 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 2020) .....  | 28, 31, 33 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Funding of Embryonic Stem Cell Rsch.</i> , 959 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2007) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Ltd. Casinos</i> , 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994).....  | 26, 46     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re People’s Prop. Rts. Amends. Providing Comp. for Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997) ..... | 24, 37, 38 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke</i> , 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) .....   | 35, 36     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Raising Fla.’s Minimum Wage</i> , 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019).....   | 31, 57     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption &amp; Amend. of Loc. Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005) .....                 | 12, 13     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, and Other Restrictions</i> , 320 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2021).....    | 33, 47, 48 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Requirement for Adequate Pub. Educ. Funding</i> , 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997) .....   | 22         |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....  | 28         |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment &amp; Rehab.</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) .....   | passim     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Rts. of Elec. Consumers regarding Solar Energy Choice</i> , 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legis. District Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009) .....  | 19, 26, 38     |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Stop Early Release of Prisoners</i> , 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994).....   | 54             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation</i> , 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) ..  | 53             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Prohibiting Pub. Funding of Pol. Candidates’ Campaigns</i> , 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, &amp; Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco</i> , 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006) ..... | 47             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) .....  | 19, 24, 47, 57 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Voter Control of Gambling</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017) .....  | 26, 29         |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amend.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Ltd. Marine Net Fishing</i> , 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993).....  | 21             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Governor re Implementation of Amend. 4, The Voting Restoration Amend.</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....  | 35             |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Governor—1996 Amend. 5</i> , 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....   | 45             |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment</i> , 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....  | 24, 32         |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (1982) .....  | 32, 33         |
| <i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....   | 40             |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....  | 15             |
| <i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998) .....   | 15             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....   | 50             |
| <i>Dep't of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018).....   | 43             |
| <i>Dep't of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018).....   | 29             |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) . passim   |                |
| <i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....  | 19             |
| <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....  | 49, 50         |
| <i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....   | 14, 20         |
| <i>Fla. Educ. Ass'n v. Fla. Dep't of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010) .....  | 35, 44, 54     |
| <i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982) .....  | 60             |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legis.</i><br><i>Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions &amp; Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose</i> ,<br>880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004) ..... | 18, 38         |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Med. Liab. Claimant's Comp. Amend.</i> , 880 So.<br>2d 675 (Fla. 2004) .....   | 27, 28, 30, 52 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Patients' Right to Know About Adverse Med.</i><br><i>Incidents</i> , 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004).....   | 27, 47         |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i><br><i>(Med. Marijuana I)</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014) .....   | passim         |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med.</i><br><i>Conditions (Med. Marijuana II)</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015) .....   | 14, 17, 18     |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen.—Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla.<br>1994) .....  | 20, 22, 27     |
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General—Restricts Laws Related to</i><br><i>Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994).....   | 17             |
| <i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....  | 41             |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> .....   | 41             |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> .....  | 40, 44         |
| <i>United States v. Gumbs</i> , 964 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2020).....   | 49             |

**Statutes**

§ 1003.4156(1)(c), Fla. Stat. .... 55  
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat..... 13, 23, 28  
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat..... passim  
§ 120.536(1), Fla. Stat..... 21  
§ 16.061(1), Fla. Stat..... 12  
§ 20.02(1), Fla. Stat..... 21  
§ 390. 01112(1), Fla. Stat. .... 48, 50  
§ 390.011(15), Fla. Stat. .... 39  
§ 390.0111(1)(c), Fla. Stat. .... 39  
§ 390.012(3)(h), Fla. Stat..... 39  
§ 550.002(22), Fla. Stat. .... 46  
§ 765.113, Fla. Stat..... 39  
§ 797.03(3), Fla. Stat..... 39  
18 C.F.R., ch. 1 ..... 55  
18 U.S.C. § 1531 ..... 55, 60  
40 U.S.C. § 3142 ..... 57  
42 U.S.C. § 7172(a)(1)(B) ..... 55  
Ch. 79-302, Laws of Fla. .... 39

**Other Authorities**

2022 Regulatory Actions: Abortion Clinics, Agency for Health Care  
Administration, [https://ahca.myflorida.com/content/download/  
20807/file/Abortion\\_Report\\_2022\\_Regulatory\\_Actions.pdf](https://ahca.myflorida.com/content/download/20807/file/Abortion_Report_2022_Regulatory_Actions.pdf). .... 39  
A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) . 49  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2019) ..... 25, 41  
Elizabeth Chloe Romanis, *Is ‘viability’ viable? Abortion, conceptual confusion  
and the law in England and Wales and the United States*,  
7 J.L. & Biosciences ..... 42  
John Bouvier, *A Law Dictionary* (2nd ed. 1843) ..... 36, 37  
*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (11th ed. 2003) ..... 35

Press Release, Gov. Ron DeSantis, What They Are Saying: Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Protect the Lives of Florida’s Most Vulnerable (Apr. 14, 2022) ..... 40

*The American Heritage Dictionary* ..... 36

*The Oxford English Dictionary* (Volume XIX, 2d ed. 1989)..... 36

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Davis-Bacon Act Wage Det’n No. FL20190170 (Dec. 13, 2019), <https://sam.gov/wage-determination/fl20190170/1> ..... 57

U.S. Off. of Personnel Mgmt., Memorandum re Inapplicability of a State or Local Minimum Wage to Federal Employees (Nov. 27, 2019), <https://www.chcoc.gov/content/inapplicability-state-or-local-minimum-wage-federal-employees>..... 57

*Webster’s New World College Dictionary* (4th ed. 2010) ..... 36

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, Fla. Const. .... 8

Article VI, § 2, Fla. Const..... 31

Article X, § 22, Fla. Const..... 8, 9, 30, 32

Article XI, § 3, Fla. Const. .... 9, 12, 16, 61

Article XI, § 5, Fla. Const. .... 12

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 54
